

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Second Court, Howrah.

S T Case No. 335 of 2015
(Sankrail PS 556/14 dt.05.8.14)

Order No. 64 dated 28.8.25.

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence of I/O.

Two accused persons on bail are present by filing hazira.

I/O did not appear today and instead he sent one message to the effect that he is busy and engaged in law and order duty regarding some local festival under Amta PS area and for that reason he is unable to attend before court today.

It appears from the record that last evidence in this case was recorded on 30.7.24 and since then the case is fixed for evidence of the I/O. Already after 30.7.24, dates were fixed on 31.7.24, 19.9.24, 20.12.24, 25.2.25, 17.4.25, 24.6.25 and today but even after repeatedly summoning, I/O did not bother to come up before court in response to the said summons. Such negligent attitude and intentionally avoiding appearance before court on the pretext of law and order duty is viewed seriously. He should note that such prayer shall not be allowed any more and even if he avoids appearance before court, this court shall be compelled to take drastic steps to ensure his presence before court. Needless to mention here that this is a case relating to the incident which took place on 05.8.14 and for more than 10 years accused persons are facing trial.

Accordingly, I/O is directed to appear positively on the next date without making any pretext to avoid appearance before court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I/O for his information and necessary compliance.

Let another copy of this order be sent to SP Howrah (Rural) for his information and ensuring presence of said witness positively before this court on the next date and keeping in mind that no law and order duty shall be allowed to the said officer on the next date.

Fix 20.11.2025 for of appearance and evidence of I/O.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

No.

Dated : 28.8.25.

Copy to :

- 1) The I/O of this case for information and necessary compliance.
- 2) The Superintendent of Police, Howrah (Rural) for information and necessary compliance.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.